Federal Department of the Environment,
Transport, Energy and Communication N° 1747
Final Report
of the Aircraft Accident
Investigation Bureau
on the accident
to the Piper Aztec PA-23-250 aircraft, registration C-FBQS
on 5 July 2000

Maintenance: Last check carried out on 10 July at 4848 hours
Endurance: 8 hours 40 minutes
Reserve in flying
hours: 8 hours 25 minutes
1.7 Meteorological information
General meteorological situation
Depression at ground level and at altitude centred on northern Italy – Re-
turn from the east of a warm front (occlusion). A few flashes of lightning
very locally.
� A day with no sun north of the Alps
� A very rainy morning: 10-30 mm
� Sky most often overcast, given the high humidity of the lower layers of
the atmosphere a lot of low cloud.
Observations at Berne-Belp airport
- METAR
050950 050950Z 35005KT 8000 -RA FEW007 SCT012 BKN022 14/12
Q1020 NOSIG=<<…
050920 050920Z 33008KT 8000 -RA FEW005 SCT008 BKN018 14/12
Q1020 NOSIG=<<…
050850 050850Z 32008KT 7000 -RA FEW005 SCT011 BKN035 13/12
Q1020 NOSIG=<<…
050820 050820Z 34005KT 5000 RA FEW004 SCT011 OVC060 13/12
Q1020 NOSIG=<<…
050750 050750Z 31006KT 6000 RA FEW008 SCT015 OVC035 13/12
Q1019 NOSIG=<<…
At medium altitude, observations from the Chasseral:
At 2000 m: wind at 13:00 hours 340 degrees, 30-40 km/h.
7